Public Document Pack

BlackpoolCouncil

10 April 2015

To:  Councillors Green, Hunter and Hutton

The above members are requested to attend the:

LICENSING PANEL

Thursday, 23 April 2015 at 1.00 pm
Solaris Centre, New South Promenade

AGENDA

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING

Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in
doing so state:-

(1) the type of interest concerned

(2) the nature of the interest concerned; and

(3) whether they have or have not sat on a Planning Committee which has previously
considered a planning application in respect of a licensed premises which is also subject

to consideration for a premises licence as part of the agenda for this meeting.

If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact
the Head Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting.

(Members are asked to also pay particular attention to the guidance sheet on interests
supplied with the agenda).

3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING

The Chairman of the Panel will summarise the procedure and announce the equal
maximum amount of time for each party to speak for the hearing.



A. Iltems 1 and 4 (b) will be undertaken in private session by the Panel and not in
the Meeting Room.

B. ltems 2, 3, 4(a) and 4(c) will be recommended to the Panel to be held in public.
C. The Panel may decide to exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it
considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the
hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. (This includes a party and
any person assisting or representing a party)

4 APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE- LOS GRINGOS (Pages 1 - 34)
a. APPLICATION AND REPRESENTATIONS SUBMITTED. To consider the attached report

b. DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE-
Los Gringos

c. ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION FOR THE APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A
PREMISES LICENCE- Los Gringos

Venue information:

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building.

Other information:

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory
Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk.




Agenda Item 4

Report to: Licensing Panel
Relevant Officer: Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Services
Date of Meeting : 23" April 2015

APPLICATION TO REVIEW A LICENCE - Los Gringos

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 To consider an application by the Licensing Authority to review the licence issued in
respect of Los Gringos, 1 Dickson Road.

2.0 Recommendation(s)

21 The panel is requested to determine the review application.

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):

3.1 This application must be determined by a panel.

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or No

approved by the Council?

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved Yes
budget?
33 Other alternative options to be considered:

None, once a review application is received it must be determined by the Licensing Panel

4.0 Background Information

4.1 Los Gringos, 1 Dickson Road Blackpool has the benefit of a Premises Licence authorising
the provision of late night refreshment 23.00 — 05.00 hours daily. On 12" March 2015 the
Licensing Service received an application from the Licensing Authority to review this
licence on the grounds of crime and disorder, public safety and public nuisance. A copy of
the application is attached.

Page 1



4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Representations in support of the application have been received from the Police and
Health and Safety. Copies of the representations are attached.

The licence holder is Mostaffa Blamane. He has held the licence since July 20
[...]
e proximity.

3 The premises licence holder shall provide suitable containers for the storage
of waste by vandals, thieves, animals, accidental spillage or inclement
weather.

4 The collection and disposal of any waste / refuse should not take place

externally between the hours of 2200 - 0800.

5 The premises licence holder will arrange for litter dropped in the vicinity of
the licensed premises to be collected and removed at the licence holder's
expense at a frequency of not more than sixty minute intervals during
opening hours. This includes washing away to the gutter any spilled food.

6 Any external light source associated with the premises shall not cause a
nuisance or disturbance to any property within close proximity.

7 The licensee shall provide and maintain suitable and sufficient CCTV
surveillance systems covering the premises internally and externally.

8 The CCTV control room will be notified:
a) On any occasion when the premises CCTV or radio system is
inoperative,

Page 3



4.5

4.6

5.0

5.1

10

11

12

13

14

15

b) When the CCTV or radio system has been brought back into use.

The licence holder shall notify the Police Licensing Unit on any occasion when
the CCTV or radio system is to be inoperative for a period in excess of one
working day and shall provide a certificate from a competent person stating
the reason for the system being inoperative and the measures which have
been taken to satisfy the licence conditions.

Risk assessments carried out by or on behalf of the licence holder which relate
to a licensing objective will be available for inspection by an officer or a
responsible authority.

A clear, legible and conspicuous notice requesting patrons to avoid causing
noise, nuisance or disturbance to local residents shall be displayed at every
exit.

The licence holder shall join and participate in the Radiolink scheme.

SIA registered doorstaff will be employed on the premises each Friday and
Saturday betweem 3am and 5am, such persons to 
[...]
en incidents

could occur it is between 0300 and 0600.

On the basis that hot food was being served at the time of my visit, the visit was within Licensable hours
and the requirement to produce images on request could not be achieved by either staff member it
could be argued that this is a breach of your premises licence condition ( Annex 2 Condition 14 ) as

detailed above.

Public Protection Division | Community and Environmental Services Department | Blackpool Council | Number One | Bickerstaffe Square |

Talbot Road | Blackpool | FY1 3AH

Post to: Blackpool Council | PO Box 4 | Blackpool | FY1 1INA

Page 24



From: Danny Stephenson

Sent: 01 April 2015 11:07

To: 'tareq@live.co.uk'

Subject: Dickson Road Takeaway's

Dear Tariq

You contacted the Council to request a meeting on the week commencing 23/3/15 with
regards to your concerns around a review that has been submitted for some of the takeaway’s on
Dickson Road you suggested you had been approached by the Licence Holders of Los Gringos, Pizza
Luigi and Amir’s formerly Al Goucha to speak on their behalf as the Licence holders are unable to
attend.

This was informally agreed by Mark Marshall that yourself and representatives of the other
Takeaways could attend Bickerstaffe House on Monday the 30™ of March 2015.

Following on from Mondays discussion the 30" March 2015 attended by Mark Marshall, Ben
Reynolds (Police), Danny Stephenson, Tariq Albattikhi,Hamid Mechnan, Sarj Alosh and Amir
Abdun with yourself acting as spokesperson on behalf of the other Takeaway representatives
around the general management structure and current working practices at the late night
Takeaways on Dickson Road, you offered some resolutions which you were prepared to
formalise,(impose conditions on the Licence).

1, Staff on duty when visits occur demonstrate lack of knowledge or understanding of CCTV
recording system as suggested by Sarjalosh and agreed by other representatives all staff to be
trained and competent in the full opera
[...]

Page 25



Tariq it would be a good idea for you to submit a written proposal of the changes you think would be
necessary, this way we can lodge these with the Committee as ‘Voluntary Proposals’ this way they
can consider the appropriateness’ and impose them as conditions if they adequately promote and
safeguard the Licencing objectives.

Regards

Danny Stephenson

Commercial Waste Enforcement

Public Protection Division

Community and Environmental Services

Bickerstaffe House, Number One Bickerstaffe Square, FY1 3AH
TEL: 01253 478497

M: 07827255164 E: danny.stephenson@blackpool.gov.uk

Page 26


mailto:danny.stephenson@blackpool.gov.uk

Blackpool Council Licensing Service

Representation made by a Responsible Authority
In support of an application for the Review of an existing
Premises Licence or Club Premises Certificate

Responsible Authority making representation

Name of Responsible Authority | LANCASHIRE CONSTABULARY

Name of Officer (please print) PC 3127 Ben Reynolds

Signature of Officer

Contact telephone number 01253 604079
Date representation made 07 04 15
Do you consider mediation to be appropriate NO

Name of Responsible Authority / Applicant who requested a review of this Licence

Blackpool Council Licensing Authority

Premises Details

Premises Name Los Gringos

Address 1 Dickson Road
Blackpool

Post Code FY1 2AX

Details of your representation in support of the review application
(Please reference & attach supporting any documentation)

I am in receipt of a review application submitted by Blackpool Council Licensing Authority for the above
premises and on behalf of the Chief Officer of Police | wish to make a representation in support of that
review.

Due to the make-up of Blackpool’s night time economy much of the trade migrates toward the late night
licensed premises in and around the area of Dickson Road and Springfield Rd. It is in this area that this
takeaway sits along with two other takeaways which are also subject to review. Once the on-l
[...]
int) Gareth Shaw

Contact telephone number 478315

Date representation made 08 04 2015

Do you consider mediation appropriate YES NO

Name of Responsible Authority / Applicant who requested a review of this Licence

Licencing Authority

Premises Details

Premises Name Los Gringos,
Address 1 Dickson Road
Blackpool
Lancashire
Post Code FY12AX

Details of your representation in support of the review application
(Please reference & attach supporting any documentation)

The Health and Safety Authority would like to support this review by showing a history of poor health
and safety management.

A full chronology of dealing with this premise will be submitted as additional evidence as soon as it has
been collated and officers return from leave.

RA Representation Form: ~ Page 1 of 1 Page 33




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Application for the Review of a Premises Licence- Los Gringos
	Appendix 4a Los Gringos Licensing Authority Review 12 03 2015
	Appendix 4a continued Licensing Authority additional evidence
	Appendix 4b Los Gringos Review Police representation 07 04 2015
	Appendix 4b continued Los Gringos Review Police additional evidence 07 04 2015
	Appendix 4c Los Gringos Review H&S representation 08 04 2015




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - THURSDAY, 23 APRIL 2015 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor   (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

Green Hunter Hutton   

 

In Attendance:  

 

Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager 

Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Service 

 

Apologies: 

 

Councillors   

 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

 

Resolved: 

 

That Councillor Hutton be appointed Chairman of the Panel for the meeting.  

 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  

 

3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 

 

The Chairman explained the procedure for the meeting including the guideline time 

allocation of twenty minutes for all parties. 

 

4 APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE- LOS GRINGOS 

 

The Licensing Panel considered an application for the Review of a Premises Licence in 

respect of Los Gringos, 1 Dickson Road. 

 

Mr R Williams, solicitor, gave evidence on behalf of the Licensing Authority who had 

submitted the review and on behalf of the other two licensing authorities the Police and 

Health and Safety. This evidence was supplemented by representations from  Mr M 

Marshall, Licensing Authority, Mr G Shaw, Health and Safety and Mr D Stephenson, 

Commercial Waste. Mr Williams highlighted the problems of crime and disorder in the 

area especially post 3am, the opaque nature of the operation of the premises and 

problems with the incorrect disposal of waste.  

 

Mr M Woosnam, solicitor, presented evidence on behalf of the Licence Holder. The 

Licence Holder, Mr Amri was also in attendance. 

 

The Panel asked Mr Amri a number of questions regarding the licence and his role in the 



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - THURSDAY, 23 APRIL 2015 

 
 

operation of the business. The Panel members considered that Mr Amri’s evasive and 

limited responses indicated that he was not a suitable person to hold such a licence and 

that he was underminin the licensing objectives by holding a licence especially in a 

problematic town centre location. 

 

Resolved: 

 

That the Premises Licence in respect of Los Gringos, 1 Dickson Road, be revoked.  

 

  

  
  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended5.10 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 

Tel: 01253 477157 

E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 


